
Lindsay Killian 

5/26/2016 



Lease Amendment No.4- GS-07P·LLA17212 PAGE 2 of 3 

1. 	 The Tenant Improvements (Tis) have been substantially completed and the Government accepts the leased space 
on March 17, 2016. The Lessor and the Government agree that the requirements specifically identified in the GSA 
Form 1204 Condition Survey Report; which is depicted in the attached Exhibit "A", have not been met and these 
items are deficiencies. The Lessor is required to cure these deficiencies by March 31, 2016. With in 7 days of the 
completion date for the Lessor to cure the deficiencies in Exhibit "A" of this Lease Amendment, the Lessor must 
coordinate a follow-up inspection with the Lease Contracting Officer to ensure all corrective action has been 
completed. 

In the event of any failure by the Lessor to cure the deficiencies or to provide any required repair or modernization 
under this lease, the Government will perform the work and deduct these amounts from the rent, including all 
administrative costs. No extensions will be granted. 

2. 	 The Commencement Date of the rental shall be October 16, 2014, and shall expire on October 15, 2024, subject to 
the termination rights set forth herein. 

3. 	 The Government may terminate this Lease, in whole or in part, at any time effective after the Firm Term of this 
Lease, March 16, 2021 , by providing not less than 90 days' prior written notice to the Lessor. The effective date of 
the termination shall be the day following the expiration of the required notice period or the termination date set forth 
in the notice, whichever is later. No rental shall accrue after the effective date of termination. 

4. 	 The total square footages of the leased premise is established as 17,847 rentable square feet (RSF), yielding 
17,129 ANSI/BO MA Office Area (ABOA) square feet (SF) of office and related space located on the first floor of the 
Building. 

5. 	 The Common Area Factor is established as 1.041917216% (17,847RSF/17,129 ABOA). 

6. 	 The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent as follows: 

From October 16, 2014 through March 16, 2016, the total annual rental shall be $419,404.50 at the rate of 
$34,950.38 paid monthly in arrears. The total annual rent consists of annual Shell Rent of $286,801.29, annual 
Operating Costs of $132,603.21, plus annual Operating Cost Adjustments. 

From March 17, 2016 through March 16, 2021, the total annual rental shall be $560,205.02 at the rate of 
$46,683. 75 paid monthly in arrears. The total annual rent consists of annual Shell Rent of $286,801.29, annual 
Operating Costs of $131 ,748.71 , Tenant Improvement Costs of $141,655.02. These costs include annual 
Operating Cost Rental Adjustments through October 16, 2015. 

From March 17, 2021 through October 15, 2024, the total annual rental shall be $418,550.00 at the rate of 
$34,879. 17 paid monthly in arrears. The total annual rent consists of annual Shell Rent of $286,801.29, annual 
Operating Costs of $131 , 7 48. 71, plus annual Operating Cost Adjustments. 

7. 	 The Government and the Lessor have agreed that the total cost of the Tl 's (including change orders) shall be 
$610,598.80. The Government shall pay for the total Tl Cost by amortizing $610,598.80 over the firm term (60 
months), monthly in arrears, at an interest rate of 6.00%. 

Tl cost includes all the Lessor's fees for general and admin istrative costs, profit and any and all other fees 
associated with the completion of the Tl 's and BSAC. 

8. 	 The percentage of occupancy for Real Estate Tax purposes is established as 100% [17,847RSF I 17,847 RSF X 
100). 

9. 	 For the purposes of Operating Cost adjustments as provided in the lease agreement, the Lessor's base rate 
shall be $7.43 per RSF ($132,603.21/annum) and the base year shall be established at year 2014. 

10. The number of parking spaces assigned to this lease shall be 109 surface/outside parking spaces. 

INITI~ & 
LESSOR GOVT 

Lease Amendment Form 12/12 



Lease Amendment No.4 - GS-07P-LLA17212 PAGE 3 of 3 

11. 	Savills Studley, Inc. ("Broker") is the authorized real estate Broker representing GSA in connection with this Lease 
transaction. The total amount of the Commission is - and is earn~ase execution, payable 
according to the commission agreement signed between the two parties. Only~ of the Commission, will 
be payable to Savills Studley, Inc. with the remaining - , which is the Commission Credit, to be credited to 
the shell rental portion of the annual rental payments due and owing to fully recapture this Commission Credit. The 
reduction in shell rent shall commence with the first month of the rental payments and continue until the credit has 
been fully recaptured in equal monthly installments over the shortest time practicable. 

Notwithstanding the "Rent and Other Consideration" paragraph of this Lease, the shell rental payments due and 
owing under this Lease shall be reduced to recapture fully this Commission Credit. The reduction in shell rent shall 
commence with the first month of the rental payments and continue as indicated in this schedule for adjusted 
Monthly Rent: 

Month 1 Rental Payment $34,950.38 minus prorated Commission Credit of ­
1st Full Month's Rent.* 

equals - adjusted 

Month 2 Rental Payment $34,950.38 minus prorated Commission Credit of­
2nd Full Month's Rent.* 

equals - adjusted 

Month 3 Rental Payment $34,950.38 minus prorated Commission Credit of ­
3rd Full Month's Rent.* · 

equals - adjusted 

*Subject to change based on adjustments outlined under the paragraph "Rent and Other Consideration". 

12. All other terms and conditions of this lease shall remain in full force and effect. 

&INITIAk 
LESSOR GOVT 

Lease Amendment Form 12/12 




